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Comment 1 
The EIR comment period was extended to 60 days. 
Comment 2 
The City’s consultant has been asked to prepare a timeline for inclusion in the staff report 
which will be presented to the City Council with the Plan.  The report on the financial 
analysis of the Plan that was provided to the Finance Advisory Committee is included in 
Appendix C of the Plan. 
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Comment 3 
The acreage estimates are based on property ownership and calculated from parcel boundary 
information provided by the City and SCAG.  The estimates are sufficiently accurate for the 
purpose of CEQA analysis. 
Comment 4 
The City believes that the Subarea Plan is consistent with applicable plans and policies. 
Comment 5 
In response to questions about the long term costs to the City and funding, Staff Reports 
discussing the fiscal impacts of the NCCP were presented to the City’s Finance Advisory 
Committee (FAC) on April 28 and May 26, 2004.  After a review of the project costs to the 
City, the FAC concluded that it did not note anything problematic and that the City Council 
should move forward expeditiously with the completion of the NCCP and the related land 
acquisition. 
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Comment 6 
See response to Nelson comment 1. 
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Comment 7 
The executive summary is provided as Section 2 of the EIR. 
Comment 8 
All abbreviations and acronyms are listed and defined at the end of the Table of Contents. 
Comment 9 
Please see response to Nelson comment 2.  
Comment 10 
The text has been clarified.  A plan would be developed selecting 5 acres or 20 small sites 
for plant removal each year. The Targeted Exotic Removal Program (TERP) is in addition to 
the Habitat Restoration Program. Additional restoration will be initiated as other funding 
sources allow. 
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Comment 11 
The state CEQA Guidelines identify the environmental factors that an EIR is to examine, 
one of which is “Recreation”.  Therefore to remain consistent with the CEQA Guidelines, 
the issue will remain titled “Recreation”.  City decisions made on lands outside the Reserve 
are beyond the scope in analysis in this EIR.   
Comment 12 
The format of the EIR is consistent with CEQA guidelines. 
Comment 13 
Comment noted.  The current format of the EIR is consistent with CEQA guidelines. 
Comment 14 
Information regarding program costs has been added to Section 2. 
Comment 15 
Project-specific mitigation requirements will be required to be fulfilled prior to or concurrent 
with the approved loss of habitat.  Other conditions of the take permit and Plan must be in 
compliance for the permit to remain active.  Plan and permit compliance will be reviewed 
annually by the City and Wildlife agencies. 
Comment 16 
The City owns some lands already dedicated as biological open space. Other City Lands are 
not yet dedicated, but are proposed for dedication with this Plan.  Lands already dedicated as 
biological open space cannot be used for habitat mitigation acreage for projects covered by 
the Plan. 
 



Nelson Response to Comments 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 
 

 109 W:\27644296\06060-n-r.doc 

 

Comment 17 
The 40 acres associated with the Lower Filiorum parcel is the area of land the Plan requires 
the property owner to dedicate to the Reserve if a project is approved.  The HOA lands are in 
the Neutral Lands category until such time that habitat management agreements can be 
secured.  The HOA lands are not available for future development, but access for habitat 
management activities is needed for these lands to be included in the Reserve. 
Comment 18 
The area of the active recreation area has been re-calculated. Appropriate language will be 
added to the Subarea Plan to clarify that the proposed 25 acre active recreation area is in an 
active landslide area.  Any uses proposed within the active recreation area must be approved 
by the City Council and will have to be consistent with the City’s landslide moratorium 
ordinance. 
Comment 19 
The PUMP shall specifically address public use of the Reserve areas, including designated 
trails.  No existing fire management areas associated with existing development will be 
affected by the Reserve designation.  All new development must account for fire 
management areas within the development limits of the proposed project.  No new fire 
management areas will be allowed within the Reserve boundary. 
Comment 20 
Pursuant to the Subarea Plan, the existing archery range will be able to remain even though 
it is located within the proposed Reserve.  In order to allow it to remain in the habitat 
Reserve, language has been added to satisfy the Resource Agencies that impacts to any 
adjacent habitat will be minimized.   
Comment 21 
The management Plan for the Reserve will be made available for public comment. 
Comment 22 
Areas not designated as Reserve or neutral lands would be available for development 
consistent with existing regulations. 
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Comment 23 
Figure 5.1-1 has been revised. 
Comment 24 
A five-year study of the gnatcatcher and cactus wren populations on the peninsula was 
conducted by Dr. Jon Atwood in the 1990s.  Several Atwood reports are referenced in the 
EIR.  RPV supports the majority of the peninsula population of gnatcatchers and cactus 
wren. 
Comment 25 
While it is correct that development of the Long Point site will change the land use, the land 
use designations will have to be amended by SCAG, which provided the map. The map is 
reasonably accurate for baseline conditions.  
Comment 26 
The land use designations are defined by SCAG, which provided the map. Furthermore, the 
City’s land use maps more accurately depict land uses within Rancho Palos Verdes.  
Comment 27 
Comment is noted, however SCAG provided the land use data and it is sufficient for the 
purposes of this CEQA analysis. Furthermore, the City’s land use maps more accurately 
depict land uses within Rancho Palos Verdes.  
Comment 28 
See response to Nelson comment 4. 
Comment 29 
The monitoring program includes surveys and other monitoring activities that meet the 
policy goal. 
Comment 30 
Not all policy goals are relevant to the Subarea Plan.  Establishment of a formal trail system 
through the Reserve is consistent with recreation goals. 
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Comment 31 
See response to Nelson comment 30. 
Comment 32 
The boundaries of the proposed habitat preserve were first developed by a working group, 
under the guidelines of the NCCP Act.  They were modified by City staff based on the latest 
aerial photos. The current design deliberately excludes the existing developed City parks and 
other relatively flat portions of City-owned land that could accommodate public active 
recreational facilities.  As a result, the EIR concluded that impacts to existing recreational 
facilities would not occur.  It will be up to the City Council to determine the use of City 
lands outside the Reserve.  
Comment 33 
The text has been corrected. PMP is the acronym for Parks Master Plan. 
Comment 34 
The City is ultimately responsible for the long-term management of the Reserve.  PVPLC 
will be the designated Habitat Manager under a contractual agreement with the City.  
Alternative habitat management options are available should PVPLC not perform per the 
contract. 
Comment 35 
The portion of Lower Pt. Vicente Park that will remain outside the Reserve is available for 
recreational uses.  It is up to the City Council to determine the use of City lands outside the 
Reserve. 
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Comment 36 
Housing was addressed in issues eliminated from further consideration.  Dedicated open 
space tends to increase adjacent property values relative to parcels not directly adjacent to 
open space.  The overall quality of life of residents is considered enhanced by dedicated 
open space. 
Comment 37 
The statement is factually correct.  A full understanding of the Proposed Project is necessary 
for the alternatives analysis.  The project is fully described in Section 3 of the EIR 
Comment 38 
The title of table 7-1 has been revised.  
Comment 39 
The range of land values was based on comparative open space land sales in Los Angeles 
and Orange counties.  The City commissioned appraisals for the proposed lands to be 
acquired.  The appraisals were slightly less than the mean value estimated from the land 
sales database.  The Subarea Plan is the base documentation for the EIR analysis and details 
need not be repeated in the EIR.  Management costs have been revised in the Subarea Plan.  
The appraised land values are the most accurate cost estimate for acquisition costs.   
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Comment 40 
SCAG is the regional planning agency that includes RPV.  SCAG estimates the regional 
allocation of future housing demand based on projected future demand and available lands 
zoned for residential land uses. 
Comment 41 
The project does not include impacts associated with specific grading activities.  Rather, it is 
a programmatic document that addresses citywide open space design. All covered projects 
must under go project-specific CEQA review and be consistent with this Subarea Plan. 
Comment 42 
The NOP was distributed to interested parties, including individuals (see NOP distribution 
list in Appendix A.  The Subarea Plan project has been ongoing for over 7 year with many 
meetings, workshops, and city council hearings to gain public input.  The list of persons 
consulted includes agencies and individuals that responded to the NOP.  The City website 
has been continually updated with project information and a standing list of interested 
parties has been maintained. 
 




